
  

 

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
To: Councillors Galvin (Chair), Fraser, Horton, Jeffries, King, 

McIlveen, Potter, Runciman (Vice-Chair) and Steward 
 

Date: Monday, 7 April 2014 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point, Members are asked to declare: 
• any personal interests not included on the Register of 

Interests  
• any prejudicial interests or  
• any disclosable pecuniary interests 

which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

To approve and sign the Minutes of the last  meeting of the 
Committee held on 10 March 2014. 
 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so.  The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Friday 4 April 2014.  Members of the public can speak 
on agenda items or matters within the remit of the committee. 



 

 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting will be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission.  This broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting should 
contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are at the 
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner 
both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all those present.  
It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_we
bcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings 
 
 

4. Workplace Wellbeing Survey 2013: Update and Action Plans  
(Pages 7 - 30) 
 

The results of the Workplace Wellbeing Survey (2013) were shared 
with the Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee in 
November 2013 and included an update report and verbal 
presentation. This report provides Members with a further update 
on progress, presents the council’s response to the Workplace 
Wellbeing Survey results and the Corporate Improvement Action 
Plan.   

 
5. Final report of Learning and Culture Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee on Night-Time Economy Scrutiny Review   
(Pages 31 - 74) 
 

This report of the Learning and Culture Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee presents the findings, conclusions and 
recommendations arising from the Improving Evening Culture 
Scrutiny Review, in support of the corporate scrutiny review into 
York’s night time economy.  



 

 
 

6. York After Five  (Pages 75 - 106) 
 

This report provides additional evidence to assist with the work on 
the ongoing corporate scrutiny review of York’s evening economy. 
 
 

7. Attendance of  Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance & 
Customer Services- End of Year Update   
 

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Customer 
Services will give an update on the implementation of his priorities 
for this municipal year. 
 
 

8. Draft Work Plan for 2014/15  (Pages 107 - 108) 
 

To consider a draft work plan for 2014/15 including discussion on 
possible scrutiny topics for the forthcoming municipal year and 
possible scrutiny work planning event.  
 
 

9. Work Plan 2013/14  (Pages 109 - 110) 
 

To consider the Committee’s work plan for the remainder of the 
2013/14 municipal year, including any verbal updates on any 
ongoing reviews. 
 
 

10. Any Other Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair decides is urgent. 
 



 

 
Democracy Officer:  
  
Name: Jill Pickering 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552061  
• E-mail – jill.pickering@york.gov.uk  

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer responsible for 
servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports and 
• For receiving reports in other formats 

 
Contact details are set out above. 

 

 

 

 
 
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate and Scrutiny Management 
Committee 

Date 10 March 2014 

Present Councillors Galvin (Chair), Fraser, Horton, 
Jeffries, King, McIlveen, Potter, Runciman 
(Vice-Chair) and Steward 

In attendance  Councillors D’Agorne and Funnell  

 
38. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or 
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might 
have in respect of business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor McIlveen declared a personal non prejudicial interest 
in relation to Agenda item 5 (Night-Time Economy Scrutiny 
Review – Interim report) as he had at one time managed the 
Coppergate Centre, York 
 

39. MINUTES  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Committee held on 13 January 2014 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
40. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

41. 2013-14 MONITOR 3  
 
Consideration was given to a report which analysed the latest 
performance for 2013/14 and forecast the outturn position for 
the services falling under the responsibility of the Corporate and 
Scrutiny Management Committee. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



It was noted that the 2013/14 budget required a challenging 
further £8,822k in savings in order to reach a balanced posi
[...]
roup 
AVANTE and information on proposals for a new city marketing 
organisation known as NewCo. 
 
It was noted that the following reports, also in support of the 
review were scheduled for consideration at the Committee’s 7 
April 2014 meeting: 

•  Learning & Culture Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
tasked with identifying an improved cultural offer up to 
8pm in order to extend the tourist day and encourage 
more tourists to stay for longer or overnight, with a 
particular emphasis on families. 

•  Report from the Policy, Performance and Innovation 
Team on their findings and suggestions for the Council’s 
future policy to improve the city’s night time economy. 

 
The contents of the final reports were then presented to 
Members: 

 
i) Night Time Economy Health Review – Final Report 

 
Cllr Funnell, as Chair of the Health Scrutiny Committee 
presented the findings and recommendations arising from the 
scrutiny review completed by the Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee in support of the corporate review. She 
referred to the challenges the night time economy presented 
from a health standpoint, in particular the peak in violent 
crime and anti-social behaviour in the city centre in the 
evening and night. The review had been to work with key 
partners to identify the relevant issues within the health 
environment and to suggest measures required in order to 
address the issues identified.  

 
Cllr Funnell drew attention to the key recommendation which 
had arisen from their review, for further investigation to be 
undertaken for the introduction of a city centre treatment and 
recovery centre. 
Members questioned the possible set up costs involved in a 
centre. Officers referred to different models for similar 
centre’s around the country and to the possible involvement 
of the local Universities in any proposals. 
 
 

Page 3



ii) Night Time Economy Scrutiny Review (Retail & Transport) 
 
Cllr D’Agorne, as one of the Task Group Members, 
presented th
[...]
ng 
options for presentation of commercial waste for collection 
and flyer distribution in the city centre. 
 
In answer to questions Officers confirmed the need to tighten 
up enforcement in relation to commercial waste problems. 
 
Members also highlighted the need to update the authorities 
licensing policy, prevention of sales of super strength alcohol 
and support well managed licensed premises. 
 

iv) NewCo – New City Marketing Organisation 
 
The Director of Communities and Neighbourhoods also 
outlined details of a new city marketing organisation being 
developed to build on the way York was promoted as a visitor 
destination and business location. 
 
As the body was still in the early stages of development  it 
was confirmed that a further update on NewCo would be 
brought back to the Committee, following a report to Cabinet, 
later in the year.  
 
Following further lengthy discussion in relation to the points 
raised in the ‘YorkAfter5Survey’ it was 

 
Resolved:      i) That the findings from the three scrutiny 

reviews completed to date be received and 
noted. 

 
ii)   That the update reports from AVANTE and 

NewCo be received and noted. 
 
iii)  That a Task Group comprising of Councillors 

Galvin, Horton and Runciman be appointed to 
consider the findings and recommendations 
arising from the completed reviews in more 
detail and start consolidating a corporate list of 
recommendations for presentation to the 
Committee on 17 April. 
 

Page 5



iv) That the final report of the Learning and 
Culture Overview and Scrutiny Committee in 
relation to improvements to the cultural offer to 
extend the tourist day together with the report 
from the Policy, Performance and Innovation 
Team, be circulated to the Task Group 
members as soon as available. 

 
Reason: To progress the Scrutiny Review in line with 

CYC Scrutiny procedures and protocols. 
 

43. WORKPLAN 2013/14  
 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s work plan for the 
2013/14 municipal year. 
 
It was noted that an additional meeting of the Committee had 
been scheduled in the work plan for 17 April, to consider the 
Draft Night Time Economy Final Report and recommendations 
for submission to Cabinet on 6 May. 
 
Officers referred to the ongoing work of the Equalities Scrutiny 
Review Task Group which would be scheduled into the 
Committee’s work plan. 
 
Following further discussion it was 
 
Resolved: That the Committee’s work plan for 2013/14 be 

received and noted subject to scheduling in of a 
report from the Equalities Scrutiny Review Task 
Group. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor J Galvin, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.30 pm]. 

Page 6



 

  

Corporate and Scrutiny and Management Committee

Report of the Assistant Director, Customer

Workplace Wellbeing Survey 2013

Summary 

1. The results of the Workplace Wellbeing S
the Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee
that included an update

2. This report provides Mem
presents the council’s response to the 
results and the Corporate 

Background 

3. The council undertakes a staff survey every two years as part of 
commitment to examine staff opinions and encourage i
outlined in the Workforce S
results provides evidence against the assessment criteria as part of the 
Equality Framework for Local Government

4. Members were presented with the organisational level results from the 
2013 staff survey in November 2013
how the survey results 
done as a result of the 2011 

5. By way of a recap, comparing the 2011 
organisational level 

(a) A positive improvement in response to the questions asked
about control of work, management 
working relationships;

(b) The perception of staff on how the council is managing change 
highlighted no concerns, with the overall sc
same as the previous survey;

 

Corporate and Scrutiny and Management Committee 

Assistant Director, Customers & Employees 

Workplace Wellbeing Survey 2013: Update and Action Plans

The results of th
[...]
been formed to monitor progress of the improvement action 
plans and oversee the stress risk assessment process.  This sub-
group meets quarterly and includes representatives from each 
Directorate, Trade Unions, Occupational Health, Human 

Page 10



Resources and Health and Safety, who will also receive training 
on the stress risk assessment process.  Council Management 
Team will receive quarterly updates on progress, with the next 
one due in summer 2014. 

Council Plan 

9. The Workplace Wellbeing Survey assists in delivering against to the 
council’s Workforce Strategy, underpinning the delivery of all Council 
Plan priorities and in particular the Core Capabilities of:  

 
• a confident, collaborative organisation;  
• completely in touch with our communities; 
• relentlessly focused on our priorities. 
 

Implications 

10.  

• Financial – none within this report, all costs are managed within 
existing budgets.   

• Human Resources (HR) – as described in the report. 

• Equalities – the staff survey was made available to all staff 
(excluding schools) in electronic and paper form.  An equality 
analysis of the results confirmed there was little difference when 
comparing overall results with the results of specific staff groups.  

• There are no specific Legal, Crime and Disorder, IT or property 
implications 

Risk Management 

11. Failure to undertake a staff survey and analyse/respond to the results 
could result in the council not achieving: 

• compliance with the HSE management standards;  
• Excellent status of the Equalities Framework for Local Government; 
• The outcomes as set out in the Workforce Strategy. 

 

Recommendations 

12. Members are asked to note: 

Page 11



a) the progress and achievements since the update in November 2013; 
 
b) the Corporate and Directorate improvement action plans; 
 

Reason: To keep members informed of how the results of the staff 
survey are used to drive improvement in workforce related 
matters.   

Co
[...]
l terms of reference. They tasked 
each committee with completing its night time economy review in time for 
the presentation of their review final report to the meeting of CSMC in 
March 2014.  In turn, CSMC agreed they would collate the findings and 
recommendations arising from each review and present them to Cabinet 
by the end of the municipal year. 

7. In July 2013 the Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
agreed their proposed topic on improving the quality of the heritage and 
arts offer in the city would be appropriate as their contribution to the night 
time economy themed corporate review.   The Committee therefore set 
up this Task Group to carry out the review on their behalf, and agreed 
the following aim and objectives for the review: 

 
Aim: 
To identify an improved cultural offer up to 8pm in order to extend the 
tourist day and encourage more tourists to stay for longer or overnight, 
with a particular emphasis on families. 
 
Objectives: 
 

i) Identify best practice internationally and nationally 
 

ii) Investigate barriers to increasing the availability of York’s existing 
family based cultural and entertainment offer 

 

iii) Identify other new cultural and entertainment activities suitable for 
York and investigate the possibility of their introduction in York 

 

iv) Investigate how best to signpost tourist activities, and encourage 
those providers to work with accommodation providers to jointly 
promote their offer. 

 
Background to Tourism in York 
 

8. Tourism in York 
York was one of the first inland English cities to embrace tourism as a 
response to the decline of its traditional industries. From the outset it saw 
its assets as being the built heritage of the city. In 1968 York became a 
Conservation Area, recognising the value of the built environment to its 

Page 32



visitor economy. In 2007 York was awarded the title of European 
Tourism City of the Year by European Cities Marketing and it has 
repeatedly won 
[...]
nticipated saving of 

Page 49



£220k has been earmarked against current budgetary levels, as a result 
of the creation of NewCo.    

 
75. Legal – At this stage, there are no legal implications associated with the 

implementation of these recommendations, which would largely be for 
NewCo to address and consider.  Any legal implications associated with 
the creation of NewCo have been addressed elsewhere and are not for 
consideration as part of this review.   

 
76. HR – There are no known HR implications associated with the 

recommendations arising from this review.   
 
77. Other – There are no other known implications associated with the 

recommendations arising from this review 
 

78. Risks – The recommendations arising from this review are designed to 
improve awareness of York’s current cultural and entertainment offer, 
and to increase that offer in the future, in order to encourage residents to 
participate more and to extend the tourist day and encourage more 
tourists to stay for longer or overnight, in line with the remit set for this 
review. 

 
 Report Recommendations 
 

79. Having considered the information within this report, the Corporate & 
Scrutiny Management Committee are recommended to take account of 
the findings from this review as part of their ongoing work to conclude the 
corporate scrutiny review on York’s Night Time Economy.   

 
 Reason: To ensure compliance with scrutiny procedures and protocols, 

and enable the final report from the ongoing corporate scrutiny 
review of York’s Night Time Economy to be completed, ready 
for presentation to Cabinet in May 2014. 

 
Contact Details 
Author: Lead Officer Responsible for the report: 
Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 

Charlie Croft 
AD Communities, Culture and Public Realm 
 

Page 50



Report Approved ü Date 20 March 2014 
 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  N/A 
 

Wards Affected:   All ü 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
[...]
s very little space to advertise events in terms of displaying 
posters and flyers around the city. Some independent places take flyers 
and posters, but these are very few and far between.  Advertising an 
event is limited and therefore quite difficult to promote effectively.  It 
would be helpful if there were more places where we could display 
posters, and more free listing opportunities.  

8. I think the festivals work both ways. In terms of them being a help, they 
promote awareness of local events, venues and local artists. And in 
terms of being a hindrance they often drive acts/audiences away from 
the venue around festival season, making it harder to book acts and 
attract a good sized audience.  

 

Page 74



 

 

 

  
 

   

 
Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

7 April 2014 

Report of the Policy, Performance and Change Manager, Office of the Chief 
Executive 
 

York After Five 

Summary 

1. This report provides additional evidence to assist with the work on the 
ongoing corporate scrutiny review of York’s evening economy. Members 
are asked to note the contents. 

 Background 

2. The development of policy is currently under the spotlight, and the 
council’s policy processes are being reviewed in order to ensure that: 

 
• Key questions affecting the city are addressed. 

• The council opens up the policy process at all stages to residents/ 
partners and others. 

• There is a constant focus on outcomes. 

Defining the Problem 

3. The evening economy is one of the most important elements of York’s 
local economy. Bars, restaurants and clubs together provide 6.9% of 
city-centre employment, and contribute almost a quarter of a billion 
pounds to the city’s economy - £220 million in direct spend, which with 
the multiplier effect amounts to £300 million per annum (the multiplier 
effect being the additional increase in spending indirectly associated with 
an initial spend, for example the amount spent on wages for staff leads 
to th
[...]
4 inc. verbal update on Equalities Review 

10 March 2014 
@ 5pm 

1. Third Qtr Finance & Performance Monitoring Report 
2. Presentation of 3 final reports from Night-Time Economy Scrutiny Reviews & ASB Update 
3. Workplan 2013/14 inc. verbal updates on any ongoing reviews 

7 April 2014 
@ 5pm 

1.  Wellbeing Staff Survey Update 
2.  Presentation of 4th final report from Night-Time Economy Scrutiny Review (Learning & Culture) 
2.  NTE Review - Report on Supporting Work by OCE  
3.  Attendance of  Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance & Customer Services– End of Year 
Update 

4.  Draft Workplan for 2014/15 & Discussion re Possible Scrutiny Topics for coming Municipal Year & 
     Possible Scrutiny Work Planning Annual Event 
5.  Workplan 2012/13 inc. Verbal update on Equalities Review 

P
age 109

A
genda Item

 9



 

Additional 
Meeting 
17 Apr @ 
5pm 

1. Night–Time Economy Scrutiny Review - Draft Final Report (to be presented to Cabinet in May 
2014) 

12 May 2014 
@ 5pm 

1. Attendance of Deputy Leader – End of Year Update (Invite Sent) 
2. Update on implementation of recommendations arising from Managing Staff Sickness Absence    
Review and Community Engagement Review 

3. Procurement Update on work being undertaken to engage local businesses in procurement activity 
for the Council (Debbie Mitchell/Tracey Carter) 

4. Workplan 2013/14 & Verbal Update on ongoing Equalities Scrutiny Review 
 
Possible Scrutiny Topics for 2014/15 
 
1. In January 2014, having received an update on the Council’s Procurement Strategy, the following was 

suggested as a possible area for review – ‘The procurement activities of health and voluntary services and 
their relationships in an effort to assist with their preventative works’. 

 

P
age 110


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Workplace Wellbeing Survey 2013: Update and Action Plans
	5 Final report of Learning and Culture Overview and Scrutiny Committee on Night-Time Economy Scrutiny Review
	Annex A Tourism Strategy
	Annex B
	Annex C
	Annex D

	6 York After Five
	Annex A
	Annex B1
	Annex B2

	8 Draft Work Plan for 2014/15
	9 Work Plan 2013/14





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate and Scrutiny Management 
Committee 

Date 7 April 2014 

Present Councillors Galvin (Chair), Fraser, Horton, 
Jeffries, King, McIlveen, Potter, Runciman 
(Vice-Chair) and Steward 

  

 
44. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or 
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might 
have in respect of business on the agenda. No additional 
interests were declared. 
 

45. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Committee held on 10 March 2014 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
46. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

47. Workplace Wellbeing Survey 2013: Update and Action 
Plans  
 
Consideration was given to a report which provided a further 
update on progress arising from the 2013 Workplace Wellbeing 
Survey together with details of the Council’s response to the 
survey results and Corporate Improvement Action Plan.   
 
The Council’s Diversity and Staff Engagement Advisor, 
presented a summary of the actions taken as a result of the 
2013 survey to date, the areas where improvements had been 
made and details of the further actions planned, which included: 



 A Corporate Improvement Action Plan, set up to address 
the issues raised in the survey and detailing the 
improvement actions being undertaken and related 
timescales, at Annex 1 of the report. 

 Setting up a Joint Health and Safety Committee, to meet 
quarterly to monitor progress of the improvement action 
plans and oversee the stress risk assessment process. 
 

Members referred to a number of points arising from the report, 
highlighting: 

 The Health and Safety Executive Management Standards 
and reported scores in the Action Plan. Officers confirmed 
that the Health and Safety Executive database generated 
the scores which had been derived from 1,000 public and 
private sector organisations which provided the 
benchmark for assessment against. It was noted that only 
achievable targets were set. 

 Reference to the outcome of an equality analysis of the 
results. In answer to a question, regarding bullying 
Officers confirmed that as the numbers were small it had 
been difficult to provide any further details.  

 To address the concerns raised by staff as to where they 
fitted in the organisation, it was noted that this would in 
future be addressed in their Personal Development 
Reviews. 

 Concerns at the staff morale results and survey response 
rate. The importance of walking the floor by management 
was noted.  
 

Following further discussion it was 
 
Resolved:   i) That the progress and achievements, since 

the update to Committee in November, in 
respect of the Workplace Wellbeing Survey 
2013 be received and noted. 

 
ii) That the associated Corporate and Directorate 

improvement action plans be received and 
noted. 

 
Reason:  To keep Members informed of how the results of the 

staff survey are used to drive improvement in 
workforce related matters.  

 



48. Final Report of Learning and Culture Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on Night-Time Economy Scrutiny Review  
 
Consideration was given to the final report from the Improving 
Evening Culture Scrutiny Review, which presented the findings, 
conclusions and recommendations in support of the corporate 
scrutiny review into York’s night time economy. 
 
It was reported that this review had been delayed, pending the 
results of a funding application for the creation of a cultural 
tourist programme. The Learning and Culture Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee had undertaken a review with the aim of 
identifying an improved cultural offer up to 8pm in order to 
extend the tourist day and encourage more tourists to stay for 
longer or overnight, with a particular emphasis on families. 
 
It was noted that one of the most important conclusions of this 
review had been that in order to achieve an improvement in the 
city centre early evening economy this could only be undertaken 
with partnership working between cultural, entertainment, retail 
and transport providers.  
 
The recommendations from this review would be considered in 
more detail, by the Task Group set up to consider the findings 
and recommendations arising from all the completed reviews 
prior to presentation of the corporate list for consideration at the 
Committee’s meeting on 17 April. 
 
Members made a number of comments in relation to the report 
and recommendations, in particular: 
 

 Officers acknowledged the omission of the equalities 
implications which would be added to the final report. 

 The need for a weekly listing of events, possibly through 
joint working with the Universities 

 Possible use of smaller venues, e.g. Jacob’s Well, Trinity 
Lane, during any downtime 

 Use of the York Pass attraction card for residents over a 
longer, 12 month period  

 
Following further discussion it was 
 
Resolved: That account be taken of the findings and 

recommendations from the Improving the Evening 
Culture Scrutiny Review as part of the ongoing work 



to conclude the corporate scrutiny review on York’s 
Night Time Economy. 

 
Reason: To ensure compliance with scrutiny procedures and 

protocols, and enable the final report from the 
ongoing corporate scrutiny review of York’s Night 
Time Economy to be completed, ready for 
presentation to Cabinet in May 2014. 

 
 

49. York After Five  
 
Members considered the York After Five report prepared by the 
Policy, Performance and Change Manager in conjunction with 
the Office of the Chief Executive, which provided additional 
evidence to assist with the work on the ongoing scrutiny review 
of York’s evening economy. 
 
The Policy and Performance Officer presented the report 
highlighting that consultation had shown that all cities were 
experiencing similar issues in relation to the early evening 
economy. It was suggested that Members may wish to consider 
setting up a Tourism Action Group similar to that in Edinburgh, 
which had provided a collaborative ideas guide for businesses 
on how to create a joined up experience for visitors to the city. 
 
Members highlighted a number of additional issues for 
consideration, arising from the report, including: 

 Need for consideration of health and safety issues, arising 
from recent fatalities in the rivers 

 Reference to previous failed bid for the setting up a 
Business Improvement District (BID), owing to a lack of 
take up 

 Reference to suggestion of evening/night buses and 
current issues with some day time services 
 

Following further discussion it was 
 
Resolved: That the contents of the report be noted for 

consideration as part of the evidence supporting the 
Night Time Economy corporate scrutiny review. 

 
Reason: To provide additional evidence to inform the 

conclusions and recommendations of the corporate 
NTE scrutiny review. 



50. Attendance of  Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance & 
Customer Services- End Of Year Update  
 
The Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Customer 
Services attended the meeting and provided an end of year 
update together with details of his priorities for the forthcoming 
year. 
 
He reported the main areas of interest as: 
 
Budget 2014/15 
A balanced budget had been delivered in February for 2013/14 
and a 2 year budget had been set which would deliver 
significant reductions. He referred to increasing future 
challenges and to lessons learnt which meant that a stronger 
watching brief would be kept on budgets to ensure that they did 
not go off track. 
 
Rewiring of Public Services 
It was confirmed that the Rewiring of Public Services currently 
being undertaken would tie in with the national programme, with 
the main focus being on transformation. He outlined the key 
areas being examined as business efficiency, community and 
resident engagement, placed based services, Children’s and 
Adults Social Care and Young People’s Services. As lead 
Cabinet Member for the programme he would be the single 
point of contact for each of these work streams. 
 
Customer Service 
With a number of recent changes to the benefits system having 
had a much greater affect than had been anticipated, he 
acknowledged that there had been delays in dealing with claims 
although these were now back on track. The priority in this area 
for the forthcoming year was to improve the quality of the 
service. Work was also ongoing to provide online residents 
parking forms in order to provide an improved service at a 
reduced cost. 
 
Financial Inclusion 
With the co-location of services in West Offices this had greatly 
assisted with partnership working. The York Financial 
Assistance Scheme had been set up to help residents in 
genuine financial hardship and provided up to 3 grants over a 
12 month period. Further promotion of the scheme was required 



and a review would be undertaken on which member’s 
comments were welcomed. 
 
Customer Service 
The Cabinet Member referred to the extensive work undertaken 
in the Customer Services department to improve customer 
response times. Following an inspection by the Department of 
Work and Pensions this work had been recognised nationally in 
a case study.   
 
Members thanked the Cabinet Member for his report and went 
on to question a number of areas including: 

 The need for cross party involvement with the 
transformation and change work being undertaken, 
particularly in relation to rural areas. The Cabinet Member 
acknowledged that further input would be welcomed. 

 Work around early intervention would be required to 
ensure improvements in Adult Social Care, however much 
of this was not delivered in-house. The Cabinet Member 
again acknowledged these comments and confirmed the 
need to examine how this worked in other authorities. 
Services could involve a mix of bodies, including those in-
house. 

 Reference to completion of service forms and the need to 
ensure that this could be undertaken by all Customer 
Service personnel.  

 Concerns at the loss of the Head of Children’s Services 
and the need to ensure that work in this area did not lose 
its priority and monitoring. 

 With the creation of the Yorkshire Purchasing Association 
as a Limited Company it was essential that the new board 
comprised of both Members and Officers to provide both a 
financial and monitoring role. The Cabinet Member 
confirmed the need for board members to have business 
and financial expertise. 

 
Following further discussion it was  
 
Resolved: That the Cabinet Members report be received 

and noted. 
 



Reason: To provide the Committee with an update on 
the implementation of his priorities for the 
municipal year. 

 
51. Draft Work Plan for 2014/15  

 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s draft work plan for 
the forthcoming municipal year the main content at present 
being overview items.  
 
Officers reported the need to slip the End of Year Update which 
was to have been provided by the Deputy Leader at the May 
meeting to the June meeting. 
 
As Chair of the ongoing Equalities Review Task Group, Cllr 
Potter, highlighted the need for the Group to undertake 
additional work to ensure a thorough review was undertaken 
however that meant that the review would not be completed by 
the end of the current municipal year. 
 
The Chair referred to the need to set a date for the annual 
Scrutiny Work Planning meeting. This had been suggested as 
Monday 12 May 2014 at 6pm, following the scheduled 
Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee meeting. 
Member would be contacted by Officers to make further 
arrangements. 
 

Resolved: That the Committee’s draft work plan for the 2014/15 
municipal year be received and noted subject to the 
following amendment: 

 
 23 June 2014 
 Attendance of Deputy Leader – End of Year Update  

(Slip from 19 May 2014 meeting) 
 
Reason: To update Members and provide an overview of the 

Committee’s work for the 2014/15 municipal year. 
 
 

52. Work Plan 2013/14  
 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s work plan for the 
2013/14 municipal year.  
 



Officers referred to the moving of the Deputy Leaders End of 
Year Update from the May to the June meeting of the 
Committee. 
 

Resolved: That the Committee’s 2013/14 work plan be 
received and noted.  

 
Reason: To update Members on work carried out during the 

current municipal year. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor J Galvin, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.25 pm]. 


